
Charging Instructions:

1. Connect USB-C Cable to Wireless charger and Wall Adapter.

2. Plug Wall Adapter into wall outlet.

3. Adjust hinges to desired position and start charging.

Note: Always connect to power using a Nimble USB-C Wall Charger, for the safest, most efficient 

charging experience. Other Wall Chargers will work but the output should be at least 35W.

Instructions de Chargement:

1. Connectez le câble USB-C au chargeur sans fil et à l'adaptateur mural.

2. Branchez l'adaptateur mural dans une prise de courant.

3. Ajustez les charnières à la position souhaitée et commencez à charger.

Remarque : Connectez toujours à l'alimentation en utilisant un chargeur mural USB-C Nimble pour 

une expérience de charge la plus sûre et la plus efficace. D'autres chargeurs muraux fonctionneront, 

mais la puissance de sortie devrait être d'au moins 35W.

Charging Apple Watch: 

Charge laying flat or lift hinge to charge in Nightstand Mode. 

Chargement de l'Apple Watch:

Chargez-la à plat ou soulevez la charnière 

pour charger en mode Table de nuit.

Charging iPhone:

Charge laying flat or lift hinge to use as a stand or charge in Nightstand Mode. 

Chargement de l'iPhone:

Chargez-le à plat ou soulevez 

la charnière pour l'utiliser 

comme support ou pour 

charger en mode Table de nuit.

Charge 3 devices at the same time.

Chargez 3 appareils en même temps.

gonimble.com/FAQs
gonimble.com/pages/global-compliance

EN

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Warning: Read all instructions and warnings prior to using this product. Improper use of this product may result in product damage, excess heat, 
toxic fumes, fire or explosion, for which damages you ("Purchaser"), and not Nimble for Good, PBC. ("Manufacturer") are responsible.

• Do not store device in high-temperature environment, including heat caused by intense sunlight or other forms of heat. Do not place device 
in fire or other excessively hot environments. Exposure to fire or temperature above 212°F (100°C) may cause explosion.
• Do not expose the wireless charger to rain or snow.
• Do not use the wireless charger in excess of its output rating. Overloading outputs above rating may result in a risk of fire or injury to persons.
• Do not disassemble this product or attempt to re-purpose or modify it in any manner.
• Do not attempt to replace any part of this device.
• Use of a power supply or charger not recommended by Nimble may result in a risk of fire or injury to persons.
• If this device is accessible to, or may be used by a minor, purchasing adult agrees to be solely responsible for providing 
supervision, instruction, and warnings. Purchaser agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold Manufacturer harmless for any claims or damages 
arising from unintended use or misuse by a minor.
• All products have gone through a thorough quality assurance inspection. If you find that your device is excessively hot, is emitting odor, 
is deformed, abraded, cut, or is experiencing or demonstrating an abnormal phenomenon, immediately stop all product use and 
contact Manufacturer.
• Switch off the wireless charger when not in use. The wireless charger will automatically switch off when disconnected from its wall charger.
• To disconnect the charging pad from line voltage, pull the AC adapter from the AC outlet.
• The AC outlet shall be installed near the charging pad and shall be easily accessible.

• To comply with FCC RF exposure compliance requirements, the wireless charger must be used with a separation distance of at least 20 cm 

from all persons.

• To comply with IC RF exposure compliance requirements, the wireless charger must be used with a 
separation distance of at least 10 cm from all persons.
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Legal: Manufacturer shall not in any way be liable to you or to any third party for any damages you or any third party may suffer as a result of use, 

intended or unintended, or misuse of this product in conjunction with any device or accessory other than the appropriate device for which this 

product is designed. Manufacturer will not be responsible for any damages you or any third party may suffer as a result of misuse of this product 

as outlined above. Purchaser agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold Manufacturer harmless for any claims or damages arising from unintended 

use or misuse, including use with an unintended device.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules and RSS-Gen of IC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device 

may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired 

operation.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These 

limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, 

and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to 

radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, 

the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

CAUTION: To comply with the limits of the Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules, this device must be used with certified 
peripherals and shielded cables. All peripherals must be shielded and grounded. Operation with non-certified peripherals or non-shielded cables 
may result in interference to radio or reception.

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and 
operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator & your body.

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the 
equipment.

MODIFICATION: Any changes or modifications of this device could void the warranty.

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE: Hereby, Nimble for Good, PBC. declares that the radio equipment wireless charging base is in compliance 
with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: https://
www.gonim-ble.com/pages/global-compliance
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INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES DE SÉCURITÉ
Avertissement : Lisez toutes les instructions et avertissements avant d'utiliser ce produit. Une utilisation incorrecte de ce produit peut 
entraîner des dommages au produit, une chaleur excessive, des émanations toxiques, un incendie ou une explosion, pour lesquels vous 
("Acheteur"), et non Nimble for Good, PBC. ("Fabricant"), êtes responsables.

• Ne rangez pas l'appareil dans un environnement à haute température, y compris la chaleur causée par une lumière solaire intense ou 
d'autres formes de chaleur. Ne placez pas l'appareil dans le feu ou dans d'autres environnements excessivement chauds. L'exposition 
au feu ou à une température supérieure à 212 °F (100 °C) peut provoquer une explosion.

• Ne soumettez pas le chargeur sans fil à la pluie ou à la neige.
• N'utilisez pas le chargeur sans fil au-delà de sa capacité de sortie. Un surcroît de charge au-delà de la capacité peut entraîner un risque 

d'incendie ou de blessure.

• Ne démontez pas ce produit et ne tentez pas de le modifier ou de le réutiliser de quelque manière que ce soit.
• N'essayez pas de remplacer une partie de cet appareil.
• L'utilisation d'une alimentation ou d'un chargeur non recommandé par Nimble peut entraîner un risque d'incendie ou de blessure.
• Si cet appareil est accessible à un mineur ou peut être utilisé par un mineur, l'adulte acheteur accepte d'être seul responsable de fournir 
supervision, instruction et avertissements. L'acheteur accepte de défendre, indemniser et dégager le Fabricant de toute responsabilité 
pour toute réclamation ou dommage résultant d'une utilisation ou d'un mauvais usage par un mineur.
• Tous les produits ont subi un contrôle qualité approfondi. Si vous constatez que votre appareil est excessivement chaud, émet 
une odeur, est déformé, abrasé, coupé ou présente un phénomène anormal, cessez immédiatement d'utiliser le produit et 
contactez le Fabricant.
• Éteignez le chargeur sans fil lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé. Le chargeur sans fil s'éteindra automatiquement lorsqu'il sera déconnecté de son 
chargeur mural.
• Pour déconnecter le pad de chargement de la tension secteur, retirez l'adaptateur secteur de la prise murale.
• La prise murale doit être installée près du pad de chargement et doit être facilement accessible.

• Pour se conformer aux exigences de conformité en matière d'exposition aux RF de la FCC, le chargeur sans fil doit être utilisé avec une 

distance de séparation d'au moins 20 cm de toutes les personnes.

• Pour se conformer aux exigences de conformité en matière d'exposition aux RF de la IC, le 
chargeur sans fil doit être utilisé avec une distance de séparation d'au moins 10 cm de toutes les 
personnes.
CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

Légal : Le Fabricant ne sera en aucun cas responsable envers vous ou tout tiers pour les dommages que vous ou tout tiers pourriez 

subir à la suite de l'utilisation, intentionnelle ou non, ou de la mauvaise utilisation de ce produit en conjonction avec tout appareil ou 

accessoire autre que l'appareil approprié pour lequel ce produit est conçu. Le Fabricant ne sera pas responsable des dommages que 

vous ou tout tiers pourriez subir à la suite de la mauvaise utilisation de ce produit comme décrit ci-dessus. L'acheteur accepte de 

défendre, indemniser et dégager le Fabricant de toute responsabilité pour toute réclamation ou dommage résultant d'une 

utilisation ou d'une mauvaise utilisation, y compris l'utilisation avec un appareil non prévu.

Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC et RSS-Gen des règles IC. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions 

suivantes : (1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences nuisibles, et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris 

celle qui pourrait provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

REMARQUE : Cet équipement a été testé et trouvé conforme aux limites pour un appareil numérique de Classe B, conformément à la partie 

15 des règles de la FCC. Ces limites sont conçues pour offrir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une 

installation résidentielle. Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut émettre de l'énergie radiofréquence et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé 

conformément aux instructions, peut causer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Cependant, il n'y a aucune garantie 

que des interférences ne se produiront pas dans une installation particulière.

Si cet équipement cause des interférences nuisibles à la réception radio ou télévisée, ce qui peut être déterminé en éteignant et en 

rallumant l'équipement, l'utilisateur est encouragé à essayer de corriger l'interférence par une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :
• Réorienter ou déplacer l'antenne de réception.
• Augmenter la distance entre l'équipement et le récepteur.
• Connecter l'équipement à une prise sur un circuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur est connecté.
• Consulter le revendeur ou un technicien radio/télévision expérimenté pour obtenir de l'aide.

AVERTISSEMENT : Pour se conformer aux limites de l'appareil numérique de Classe B, conformément à la Partie 15 des règles de la FCC, cet 
appareil doit être utilisé avec des périphériques certifiés et des câbles blindés. Tous les périphériques doivent être blindés et mis à la terre. 
Le fonctionnement avec des périphériques non certifiés ou des câbles non blindés peut entraîner des interférences avec la réception 
radio.

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux radiations de la FCC fixées pour un environnement non contrôlé. Cet 

équipement doit être installé et utilisé en maintenant une distance minimale de 20 cm entre le radiateur et votre corps.

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux radiations de la IC fixées pour un environnement non contrôlé. Cet 
équipement doit être installé et utilisé en maintenant une distance minimale de 10 cm entre le radiateur et votre corps.

Toute modification ou changement non expressément approuvé par la partie responsable de la conformité pourrait annuler l'autorité 
de l'utilisateur à faire fonctionner l'équipement.

MODIFICATION : Toute modification ou changement de cet appareil pourrait annuler la garantie.

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ : Par la présente, Nimble for Good, PBC. déclare que la base de chargement sans fil est conforme à la 
Directive 2014/53/EU. Le texte complet de la déclaration de conformité de l'UE est disponible à l'adresse suivante : https://www.gonim-

ble.com/pages/global-compliance

IT

ISTRUZIONI IMPORTANTI DI SICUREZZA
Avvertenza: Leggere tutte le istruzioni e gli avvertimenti prima di utilizzare questo prodotto. Un uso improprio di questo prodotto può 
causare danni al prodotto, eccessivo riscaldamento, fumi tossici, incendio o esplosione, per i quali danni sei ("Acquirente") e non 
Nimble for Good, PBC. ("Fabbricante") siete responsabili.

• Non conservare il dispositivo in ambienti ad alta temperatura, inclusa la calore causato dalla luce solare intensa o altre forme di calore. 
Non posizionare il dispositivo nel fuoco o in altri ambienti eccessivamente caldi. L'esposizione al fuoco o a temperature superiori a 
212 °F (100 °C) può provocare esplosioni.

• Non esporre il caricatore wireless alla pioggia o alla neve.
• Non utilizzare il caricatore wireless oltre la sua capacità di uscita. Il sovraccarico delle uscite oltre la capacità può comportare un rischio 

di incendio o di lesioni alle persone.
• Non smontare questo prodotto né tentare di riutilizzarlo o modificarlo in alcun modo.
• Non tentare di sostituire alcuna parte di questo dispositivo.
• L'uso di un'alimentazione o di un caricabatterie non raccomandato da Nimble può comportare un rischio di incendio o di lesioni.
• Se questo dispositivo è accessibile o può essere utilizzato da un minorenne, l'adulto acquirente accetta di essere l'unico responsabile 

della supervisione, delle istruzioni e degli avvertimenti. L'acquirente accetta di difendere, indennizzare e tenere indenne il Fabbricante 
da qualsiasi reclamo o danno derivante dall'uso non intenzionale o dall'abuso da parte di un minorenne.

• Tutti i prodotti sono stati sottoposti a un controllo qualità approfondito. Se noti che il tuo dispositivo è eccessivamente caldo, emette 
odori, è deformato, abraso, tagliato o presenta un fenomeno anomalo, interrompi immediatamente l'uso del prodotto e contatta 
il Fabbricante.

• Spegni il caricatore wireless quando non è in uso. Il caricatore wireless si spegnerà automaticamente quando verrà disconnesso dal 
suo caricatore a muro.

• Per scollegare il pad di ricarica dalla tensione di rete, estrai l'adattatore AC dalla presa di corrente.
• La presa di corrente deve essere installata vicino al pad di ricarica e deve essere facilmente accessibile.
• Per conformarsi ai requisiti di esposizione RF della FCC, il caricatore wireless deve essere utilizzato con una distanza di separazione 

di almeno 20 cm da tutte le persone.

CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI

Legale: Il Fabbricante non sarà in alcun modo responsabile verso di te o verso terzi per danni che tu o terzi possano subire a seguito 
dell'uso, intenzionale o meno, o dell'abuso di questo prodotto in combinazione con qualsiasi dispositivo o accessorio diverso dal 
dispositivo appropriato per cui questo prodotto è progettato. Il Fabbricante non sarà responsabile per danni che tu o terzi possano subire 
a seguito dell'abuso di questo prodotto come descritto sopra. L'acquirente accetta di difendere, indennizzare e tenere indenne il 
Fabbricante da qualsiasi reclamo o danno derivante dall'uso non intenzionale o dall'abuso, incluso l'uso con un dispositivo non previsto.

Questo dispositivo è conforme alla parte 15 delle norme FCC e RSS-Gen delle norme IC. Il funzionamento è soggetto alle seguenti due 
condizioni: (1) Questo dispositivo non deve causare interferenze dannose, e (2) questo dispositivo deve accettare qualsiasi interferenza 
ricevuta, comprese quelle che possono causare un funzionamento indesiderato.

NOTA: Questo apparecchio è stato testato e risulta conforme ai limiti per un dispositivo digitale di Classe B, ai sensi della parte 15 delle 
norme FCC. Questi limiti sono progettati per offrire una protezione ragionevole contro le interferenze dannose in un'installazione 
residenziale. Questo apparecchio genera, utilizza e può emettere energia a radiofrequenza e, se non installato e utilizzato secondo le 
istruzioni, può causare interferenze dannose alle comunicazioni radio. Tuttavia, non c'è garanzia che le interferenze non si verifichino in 
una installazione particolare.

Se questo apparecchio causa interferenze dannose alla ricezione radio o televisiva, che può essere determinata spegnendo e 
riaccendendo l'apparecchio, l'utente è incoraggiato a cercare di correggere le interferenze con una o più delle seguenti misure:

• Ri-orientare o spostare l'antenna di ricezione.
• Aumentare la distanza tra l'apparecchio e il ricevitore.
• Collegare l'apparecchio a una presa su un circuito diverso da quello a cui è collegato il ricevitore.
• Consultare il rivenditore o un tecnico radio/tv esperto per assistenza.

ATTENZIONE: Per conformarsi ai limiti dell'apparecchio digitale di Classe B, ai sensi della Parte 15 delle norme FCC, questo dispositivo deve 
essere utilizzato con periferiche certificate e cavi schermati. Tutte le periferiche devono essere schermate e messe a terra. Il 
funzionamento con periferiche non certificate o cavi non schermati può causare interferenze con la radio o la ricezione.

Questo apparecchio è conforme ai limiti di esposizione alle radiazioni FCC stabiliti per un ambiente non controllato. Questo apparecchio 
deve essere installato e utilizzato mantenendo una distanza minima di 20 cm tra il radiatore e il corpo.

Eventuali modifiche o cambiamenti non espressamente approvati dalla parte responsabile della conformità potrebbero annullare 
l'autorità dell'utente a operare l'apparecchio.

MODIFICHE: Qualsiasi modifica o cambiamento di questo dispositivo potrebbe annullare la garanzia.

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ: Con la presente, Nimble for Good, PBC. dichiara che la base di ricarica wireless è conforme alla Direttiva 
2014/53/EU. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità dell'UE è disponibile al seguente indirizzo internet: https://www.gonim-
ble.com/pages/global-compliance
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BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
Waarschuwing: Lees alle instructies en waarschuwingen voordat je dit product gebruikt. Onjuist gebruik van dit product kan leiden tot 
schade aan het product, overmatige hitte, giftige dampen, brand of explosie, waarvoor jij ("Koper") en niet Nimble for Good, PBC. 
("Fabrikant") verantwoordelijk bent.

• Bewaar het apparaat niet in een omgeving met hoge temperaturen, inclusief hitte veroorzaakt door intense zonlicht of andere vormen 
van warmte. Plaats het apparaat niet in vuur of andere extreem warme omgevingen. Blootstelling aan vuur of temperaturen boven 
212 °F (100 °C) kan een explosie veroorzaken.

• Stel de draadloze oplader niet bloot aan regen of sneeuw.
• Gebruik de draadloze oplader niet boven zijn output rating. Overbelasting van de output kan leiden tot brandgevaar of letsel 

aan personen.
• Demonteer dit product niet en probeer het niet op enige manier opnieuw te gebruiken of te modificeren.
• Probeer geen enkel onderdeel van dit apparaat te vervangen.
• Gebruik van een voedingsbron of oplader die niet door Nimble wordt aanbevolen kan leiden tot brandgevaar of letsel aan personen.
• Als dit apparaat toegankelijk is voor of door een minderjarige kan worden gebruikt, stemt de aankopende volwassene ermee in 

volledig verantwoordelijk te zijn voor het bieden van toezicht, instructie en waarschuwingen. De koper stemt in met het verdedigen, 
schadeloosstellen en vrijwaren van de fabrikant voor alle claims of schade voortkomend uit ongewenst gebruik of misbruik door 
een minderjarige.

• Alle producten zijn onderworpen aan een grondige kwaliteitsinspectie. Als je merkt dat je apparaat overmatig heet is, een geur afgeeft, 
vervormd, afgesleten, gescheurd is of een abnormaal fenomeen vertoont, stop dan onmiddellijk met het gebruik van het product en 
neem contact op met de fabrikant.

• Zet de draadloze oplader uit wanneer deze niet in gebruik is. De draadloze oplader schakelt automatisch uit wanneer deze wordt 
losgekoppeld van de wandoplader.

• Om het oplaadpad van de netspanning te ontkoppelen, trek je de AC-adapter uit het stopcontact.
• Het stopcontact moet in de buurt van het oplaadpad worden geïnstalleerd en gemakkelijk toegankelijk zijn.
• Om te voldoen aan de FCC RF blootstellingsvereisten, moet de draadloze oplader worden gebruikt met een scheidingsafstand van ten 

minste 20 cm van alle personen.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

Juridisch: De fabrikant is op geen enkele manier aansprakelijk jegens jou of enige derde partij voor schade die jij of een derde partij zou 
kunnen lijden als gevolg van gebruik, bedoeld of onbedoeld, of misbruik van dit product in combinatie met een ander apparaat of 
accessoire dan het juiste apparaat waarvoor dit product is ontworpen. De fabrikant is niet verantwoordelijk voor enige schade die jij of 
een derde partij zou kunnen lijden als gevolg van misbruik van dit product zoals hierboven uiteengezet. De koper stemt ermee in de 
fabrikant te verdedigen, schadeloos te stellen en te vrijwaren van alle claims of schade voortkomend uit ongewenst gebruik of misbruik, 
inclusief gebruik met een onbedoeld apparaat.

Dit apparaat voldoet aan deel 15 van de FCC-regels en RSS-Gen van de IC-regels. De werking is onderworpen aan de volgende twee 
voorwaarden: (1) Dit apparaat mag geen schadelijke interferentie veroorzaken, en (2) dit apparaat moet alle ontvangen interferentie 
accepteren, inclusief interferentie die ongewenste werking kan veroorzaken.

OPMERKING: Deze apparatuur is getest en blijkt te voldoen aan de limieten voor een Class B digitaal apparaat, volgens deel 15 van de 
FCC-regels. Deze limieten zijn ontworpen om redelijke bescherming te bieden tegen schadelijke interferentie in een residentiële 
installatie. Deze apparatuur genereert, gebruikt en kan radiofrequentie-energie uitstralen en, als deze niet volgens de instructies wordt 
geïnstalleerd en gebruikt, kan deze schadelijke interferentie aan radio-communicatie veroorzaken. Er is echter geen garantie dat er geen 
interferentie optreedt in een specifieke installatie.

Als deze apparatuur schadelijke interferentie veroorzaakt aan radio- of televisiesignalen, wat kan worden vastgesteld door de apparatuur 
uit en weer aan te zetten, wordt de gebruiker aangemoedigd om te proberen de interferentie te corrigeren door een of meer van de 
volgende maatregelen:

• Heroriënteer of verplaats de ontvangstantenne.
• Vergroot de scheiding tussen de apparatuur en de ontvanger.
• Sluit de apparatuur aan op een stopcontact op een ander circuit dan dat waarop de ontvanger is aangesloten.
• Raadpleeg de dealer of een ervaren radio-/TV-technicus voor hulp.

OPGELET: Om te voldoen aan de limieten voor een Class B digitaal apparaat, volgens deel 15 van de FCC-regels, moet dit apparaat worden 
gebruikt met gecertificeerde randapparatuur en afgeschermde kabels. Alle randapparatuur moet afgeschermd en geaard zijn. Gebruik 
met niet-gecertificeerde randapparatuur of niet-afgeschermde kabels kan interferentie veroorzaken met radio- of tv-ontvangst.

Deze apparatuur voldoet aan de FCC-blootstellingslimieten voor straling die zijn vastgesteld voor een ongecontroleerde omgeving. Deze 

apparatuur moet worden geïnstalleerd en gebruikt met een minimale afstand van 20 cm tussen de radiator en je lichaam.

Eventuele wijzigingen of aanpassingen die niet uitdrukkelijk zijn goedgekeurd door de partij die verantwoordelijk is voor de naleving, 
kunnen de autoriteit van de gebruiker om de apparatuur te bedienen ongeldig maken.

WIJZIGING: Alle wijzigingen of aanpassingen aan dit apparaat kunnen de garantie ongeldig maken.

CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING: Hierbij verklaart Nimble for Good, PBC. dat de draadloze oplaadbasis voldoet aan Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De 
volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op het volgende internetadres: https://www.gonimble.com/pages/glob-
al-compliance
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INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD
Advertencia: Lea todas las instrucciones y advertencias antes de usar este producto. El uso inadecuado de este producto puede resultar 
en daños al producto, calor excesivo, humos tóxicos, fuego o explosión, por los cuales usted ("Comprador") y no Nimble for Good, PBC. 
("Fabricante") es responsable.

• No almacene el dispositivo en un entorno de alta temperatura, incluyendo el calor causado por la luz solar intensa u otras formas de 
calor. No coloque el dispositivo en el fuego u otros entornos excesivamente calientes. La exposición al fuego o a temperaturas 
superiores a 212°F (100°C) puede causar una explosión.

• No exponga el cargador inalámbrico a la lluvia o la nieve.
• No use el cargador inalámbrico más allá de su capacidad de salida. Sobrecargar las salidas por encima de la clasificación puede 

resultar en un riesgo de incendio o lesiones a las personas.
• No desmonte este producto ni intente reutilizarlo o modificarlo de ninguna manera.
• No intente reemplazar ninguna parte de este dispositivo.
• El uso de una fuente de alimentación o cargador no recomendado por Nimble puede resultar en un riesgo de incendio o lesiones a 

las personas.
• Si este dispositivo es accesible para o puede ser utilizado por un menor, el adulto comprador acepta ser el único responsable de 

proporcionar supervisión, instrucciones y advertencias. El comprador acepta defender, indemnizar y eximir de responsabilidad al 
fabricante por cualquier reclamo o daño que surja del uso no intencionado o uso indebido por parte de un menor.

• Todos los productos han pasado por una rigurosa inspección de control de calidad. Si encuentra que su dispositivo está excesivamente 
caliente, emite olor, está deformado, desgastado, cortado o está experimentando o demostrando un fenómeno anormal, detenga 
inmediatamente todo uso del producto y contacte al fabricante.

• Apague el cargador inalámbrico cuando no esté en uso. El cargador inalámbrico se apagará automáticamente cuando se desconecte 
de su cargador de pared.

• Para desconectar la base de carga de la tensión de línea, retire el adaptador de CA de la toma de corriente.
• La toma de corriente debe instalarse cerca de la base de carga y debe ser fácilmente accesible.
• Para cumplir con los requisitos de cumplimiento de exposición RF de la FCC, el cargador inalámbrico debe usarse con una distancia de 

separación de al menos 20 cm de todas las personas.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Legal: El fabricante no será en ningún caso responsable ante usted o ante terceros por los daños que usted o terceros puedan sufrir como 
resultado del uso, intencionado o no intencionado, o uso indebido de este producto en conjunto con cualquier dispositivo o accesorio que 
no sea el dispositivo adecuado para el cual este producto está diseñado. El fabricante no será responsable de ningún daño que usted o 
terceros puedan sufrir como resultado del uso indebido de este producto según lo descrito anteriormente. El comprador acepta defender, 
indemnizar y eximir de responsabilidad al fabricante por cualquier reclamo o daño que surja del uso no intencionado o uso indebido, 
incluyendo el uso con un dispositivo no previsto.

Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC y RSS-Gen de las Reglas de IC. El funcionamiento está sujeto a las 
siguientes dos condiciones: (1) Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias perjudiciales, y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier 
interferencia recibida, incluyendo interferencias que puedan causar un funcionamiento no deseado.

NOTA: Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con los límites para un dispositivo digital de Clase B, de acuerdo con la parte 15 de las Reglas 
de la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para proporcionar una protección razonable contra la interferencia dañina en una instalación 
residencial. Este equipo genera, usa y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las 
instrucciones, puede causar interferencias perjudiciales en las comunicaciones por radio. Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que no se 
produzcan interferencias en una instalación en particular.

Si este equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales en la recepción de radio o televisión, lo cual se puede determinar encendiendo y 
apagando el equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia mediante una o más de las siguientes medidas:

• Reoriente o reubique la antena receptora.
• Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
• Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente en un circuito diferente al que está conectado el receptor.
• Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico experimentado en radio/TV para obtener ayuda.

PRECAUCIÓN: Para cumplir con los límites del dispositivo digital Clase B, de acuerdo con la Parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC, este 
dispositivo debe ser utilizado con periféricos certificados y cables blindados. Todos los periféricos deben estar blindados y conectados a 
tierra. El funcionamiento con periféricos no certificados o cables no blindados puede resultar en interferencias en la radio o la recepción.

Este equipo cumple con los límites de exposición a la radiación de la FCC establecidos para un entorno no controlado. Este equipo debe 

instalarse y operarse con una distancia mínima de 20 cm entre el radiador y su cuerpo.

Cualquier cambio o modificación que no haya sido aprobado expresamente por la parte responsable del cumplimiento podría anular la 
autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo.

MODIFICACIÓN: Cualquier cambio o modificación de este dispositivo podría anular la garantía.

DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD: Por la presente, Nimble for Good, PBC. declara que la base de carga inalámbrica cumple con la Directiva 
2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE está disponible en la siguiente dirección de internet: 
https://www.gonimble.com/pages/global-compliance
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INSTRUÇÕES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURANÇA
Aviso: Leia todas as instruções e advertências antes de usar este produto. O uso inadequado deste produto pode resultar em danos ao 
produto, calor excessivo, fumaça tóxica, incêndio ou explosão, pelos quais você ("Comprador"), e não Nimble for Good, PBC. ("Fabricante") 
é responsável.

• Não armazene o dispositivo em ambiente de alta temperatura, incluindo calor causado por luz solar intensa ou outras formas de calor. 
Não coloque o dispositivo no fogo ou em outros ambientes excessivamente quentes. A exposição ao fogo ou a temperaturas acima de 
212°F (100°C) pode causar explosão.

• Não exponha o carregador sem fio à chuva ou à neve.
• Não use o carregador sem fio além de sua capacidade de saída. Sobrecargas acima da capacidade podem resultar em risco de 

incêndio ou lesões a pessoas.
• Não desmonte este produto nem tente reutilizá-lo ou modificá-lo de qualquer forma.
• Não tente substituir nenhuma parte deste dispositivo.
• O uso de uma fonte de alimentação ou carregador não recomendado pela Nimble pode resultar em risco de incêndio ou lesões 

a pessoas.
• Se este dispositivo for acessível a um menor de idade ou puder ser usado por ele, o adulto comprador concorda em ser o único 

responsável por fornecer supervisão, instruções e advertências. O comprador concorda em defender, indenizar e isentar o fabricante 
de quaisquer reivindicações ou danos decorrentes do uso não intencional ou uso indevido por um menor de idade.

• Todos os produtos passaram por uma rigorosa inspeção de controle de qualidade. Se você perceber que seu dispositivo está 
excessivamente quente, emitindo odor, deformado, desgastado, cortado ou demonstrando um fenômeno anormal, interrompa 
imediatamente o uso do produto e entre em contato com o fabricante.

• Desligue o carregador sem fio quando não estiver em uso. O carregador sem fio será desligado automaticamente quando 
desconectado de seu carregador de parede.

• Para desconectar a base de carregamento da voltagem da linha, retire o adaptador de CA da tomada de energia.
• A tomada de energia deve ser instalada perto da base de carregamento e deve ser facilmente acessível.
• Para cumprir os requisitos de conformidade de exposição à RF da FCC, o carregador sem fio deve ser usado com uma distância mínima 

de 20 cm de todas as pessoas.

SALVE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES

Legal: O fabricante não será de forma alguma responsável por quaisquer danos que você ou terceiros possam sofrer como resultado do 
uso, intencional ou não, ou do uso indevido deste produto em conjunto com qualquer dispositivo ou acessório que não seja o dispositivo 
adequado para o qual este produto foi projetado. O fabricante não será responsável por quaisquer danos que você ou terceiros possam 
sofrer como resultado do uso indevido deste produto conforme descrito acima. O comprador concorda em defender, indenizar e isentar 
o fabricante de quaisquer reivindicações ou danos decorrentes do uso não intencional ou uso indevido, incluindo o uso com um 
dispositivo não previsto.

Este dispositivo está em conformidade com a parte 15 das Regras da FCC e RSS-Gen das Regras IC. A operação está sujeita às duas 
condições a seguir: (1) Este dispositivo não pode causar interferências prejudiciais, e (2) este dispositivo deve aceitar qualquer 
interferência recebida, incluindo interferências que possam causar operação indesejada.

NOTA: Este equipamento foi testado e está em conformidade com os limites para um dispositivo digital Classe B, de acordo com a parte 
15 das Regras da FCC. Esses limites são projetados para fornecer proteção razoável contra interferências prejudiciais em uma instalação 
residencial. Este equipamento gera, usa e pode irradiar energia de radiofrequência e, se não for instalado e usado de acordo com as 
instruções, pode causar interferências prejudiciais às comunicações por rádio. No entanto, não há garantia de que a interferência não 
ocorrerá em uma instalação específica.

Se este equipamento causar interferência prejudicial na recepção de rádio ou televisão, o que pode ser determinado desligando e 
ligando o equipamento, o usuário é incentivado a tentar corrigir a interferência por meio de uma ou mais das seguintes medidas:

• Reorientar ou reposicionar a antena receptora.
• Aumentar a separação entre o equipamento e o receptor.
• Conectar o equipamento a uma tomada em um circuito diferente daquele ao qual o receptor está conectado.
• Consultar o revendedor ou um técnico experiente em rádio/TV para obter ajuda.

CUIDADO: Para cumprir os limites do dispositivo digital Classe B, de acordo com a Parte 15 das Regras da FCC, este dispositivo deve ser 
usado com periféricos certificados e cabos blindados. Todos os periféricos devem ser blindados e aterrados. A operação com periféricos 
não certificados ou cabos não blindados pode resultar em interferência para a rádio ou recepção.

Este equipamento está em conformidade com os limites de exposição à radiação da FCC estabelecidos para um ambiente não 

controlado. Este equipamento deve ser instalado e operado a uma distância mínima de 20 cm entre o radiador e seu corpo.

Quaisquer mudanças ou modificações que não tenham sido expressamente aprovadas pela parte responsável pela conformidade 
podem anular a autoridade do usuário para operar o equipamento.

MODIFICAÇÃO: Quaisquer mudanças ou modificações deste dispositivo podem anular a garantia.

DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE: Por meio deste, a Nimble for Good, PBC. declara que a base de carregamento sem fio está em 
conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE. O texto completo da declaração de conformidade da UE está disponível no seguinte endereço 
de internet: https://www.gonimble.com/pages/global-compliance
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ВАЖНЫЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ
Предупреждение: Прочитайте все инструкции и предупреждения перед использованием этого 
продукта. Неправильное использование этого продукта может привести к повреждению устройства, 
избыточному нагреву, токсичным испарениям, пожару или взрыву, за которые ответственность несете 
вы ("Покупатель"), а не Nimble for Good, PBC. ("Производитель").

• Не храните устройство в условиях высокой температуры, включая нагрев от интенсивного солнечного 
света или других источников тепла. Не помещайте устройство в огонь или другие чрезмерно горячие 
среды. Воздействие огня или температуры выше 212°F (100°C) может вызвать взрыв.

• Не подвергайте беспроводное зарядное устройство воздействию дождя или снега.
• Не используйте беспроводное зарядное устройство с нагрузкой, превышающей его номинальную 

мощность. Перегрузка выше номинальной мощности может привести к риску пожара или травм.
• Не разбирайте этот продукт и не пытайтесь использовать его повторно или модифицировать 

каким-либо образом.
• Не пытайтесь заменить любую часть этого устройства.
• Использование источника питания или зарядного устройства, не рекомендованного Nimble, может 
 привести к риску пожара или травм.
• Если это устройство доступно для несовершеннолетнего или может быть использовано им, 

покупающий взрослый соглашается нести полную ответственность за предоставление надзора, 
инструкций и предупреждений. Покупатель соглашается защищать, возмещать и освобождать 
Производителя от любых претензий или убытков, возникающих в результате ненадлежащего 
использования или неправильного использования несовершеннолетним.

• Все продукты прошли тщательную проверку качества. Если вы обнаружите, что ваше устройство 
чрезмерно нагревается, издает запах, деформировано, повреждено или проявляет аномальные 
явления, немедленно прекратите использование продукта и свяжитесь с Производителем.

• Отключайте беспроводное зарядное устройство, когда оно не используется. Беспроводное зарядное 
устройство автоматически выключается при отключении от настенного зарядного устройства.

• Чтобы отключить зарядную площадку от сетевого напряжения, выньте адаптер переменного тока 
из розетки.

• Розетка переменного тока должна быть установлена рядом с зарядной площадкой и быть 
легко доступной.

• Для соответствия требованиям по радиочастотному воздействию FCC, беспроводное зарядное 
устройство должно использоваться на расстоянии не менее 20 см от всех людей.

СОХРАНИТЕ ЭТИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ

Юридическая информация: Производитель ни в коем случае не несет ответственности перед вами или 
третьими лицами за любые убытки, которые вы или третьи лица могут понести в результате 
использования, намеренного или непреднамеренного, или неправильного использования этого 
продукта в сочетании с любым устройством или аксессуаром, отличным от соответствующего 
устройства, для которого этот продукт предназначен. Производитель не несет ответственности за 
любые убытки, которые вы или третьи лица могут понести в результате неправильного использования 
этого продукта, как указано выше. Покупатель соглашается защищать, возмещать и освобождать 
Производителя от любых претензий или убытков, возникающих в результате ненадлежащего 
использования или неправильного использования, включая использование с неподходящим 
устройством.

Это устройство соответствует части 15 Правил FCC и RSS-Gen Правил IC. Эксплуатация допускается при 
следующих двух условиях: (1) Это устройство не должно создавать вредных помех, и (2) это устройство 
должно принимать любые помехи, в том числе те, которые могут вызвать нежелательную работу.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Это оборудование было протестировано и соответствует пределам для цифрового 
устройства класса B в соответствии с частью 15 Правил FCC. Эти пределы разработаны для обеспечения 
разумной защиты от вредных помех в жилых помещениях. Это оборудование генерирует, использует и 
может излучать радиочастотную энергию и, если оно не установлено и не используется в соответствии с 
инструкциями, может вызвать вредные помехи в радиосвязи. Однако нет гарантии, что помехи не 
возникнут в конкретной установке.

Если это оборудование вызывает вредные помехи в приеме радиосигналов или телевизионных 
передач, что можно определить, выключив и включив оборудование, пользователю рекомендуется 

попытаться устранить помехи одним или несколькими из следующих способов:

• Измените ориентацию или расположение принимающей антенны.
• Увеличьте расстояние между оборудованием и приемником.
• Подключите оборудование к розетке в цепи, отличной от той, к которой подключен приемник.
• Обратитесь к продавцу или опытному радиотехнику/телемастеру за помощью.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ: Для соблюдения пределов цифрового устройства класса B в соответствии с частью 
15 Правил FCC, это устройство должно использоваться с сертифицированными периферийными 
устройствами и экранированными кабелями. Все периферийные устройства должны быть 
экранированы и заземлены. Использование с несертифицированными периферийными устройствами 
или неэкранированными кабелями может привести к помехам в радиоприеме.

Это оборудование соответствует пределам воздействия радиации FCC для неконтролируемой среды. 
Это оборудование должно быть установлено и эксплуатироваться на расстоянии не менее 20 см между 
радиатором и вашим телом.

Любые изменения или модификации, не одобренные ответственной стороной, могут лишить 
пользователя права на эксплуатацию оборудования.

МОДИФИКАЦИЯ: Любые изменения или модификации этого устройства могут лишить его гарантии.

ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ О СООТВЕТСТВИИ: Настоящим Nimble for Good, PBC. заявляет, что беспроводная зарядная база 
соответствует Директиве 2014/53/ЕС. Полный текст декларации соответствия ЕС доступен по следующему 
интернет-адресу: https://www.gonimble.com/pages/global-compliance
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ÖNEMLİ GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI
Uyarı: Bu ürünü kullanmadan önce tüm talimatları ve uyarıları okuyun. Bu ürünün yanlış kullanımı, ürün hasarına, aşırı ısınmaya, toksik 
dumanlara, yangına veya patlamaya neden olabilir ve bu durumlar için sorumluluk sizde ("Alıcı") olup, Nimble for Good, PBC. ("Üretici") 
sorumlu değildir.

• Cihazı yüksek sıcaklık ortamında, yoğun güneş ışığı veya diğer ısı kaynakları gibi ısıdan kaynaklanan sıcaklıklarda saklamayın. Cihazı 
ateşe veya aşırı sıcak ortamlara koymayın. Ateşe veya 212°F (100°C) üzerindeki sıcaklıklara maruz kalmak patlamaya neden olabilir.

• Kablosuz şarj cihazını yağmur veya kara maruz bırakmayın.
• Kablosuz şarj cihazını, çıkış gücünün üstünde bir yükle kullanmayın. Çıkış gücünün üzerindeki aşırı yüklemeler, yangın veya yaralanma 

riskine neden olabilir.
• Bu ürünü sökmeye veya yeniden kullanmaya ya da herhangi bir şekilde değiştirmeye çalışmayın.
• Bu cihazın herhangi bir parçasını değiştirmeye çalışmayın.
• Nimble tarafından önerilmeyen bir güç kaynağı veya şarj cihazı kullanımı yangın veya yaralanma riskine neden olabilir.
• Bu cihaz bir çocuğun erişimine açıksa veya bir çocuk tarafından kullanılabiliyorsa, satın alan yetişkin, gözetim, talimat ve uyarı 

sağlamakla tamamen sorumlu olduğunu kabul eder. Alıcı, bir çocuğun yanlış kullanımı veya uygunsuz kullanımı nedeniyle doğabilecek 
her türlü iddia veya hasar için Üreticiyi savunmayı, tazmin etmeyi ve sorumlu tutmamayı kabul eder.

• Tüm ürünler titiz bir kalite kontrol denetiminden geçmiştir. Cihazınız aşırı ısınıyorsa, koku yayıyorsa, deforme olmuşsa, aşınmış, kesilmiş 
veya anormal bir durum gösteriyorsa, hemen tüm ürün kullanımını durdurun ve Üretici ile iletişime geçin.

• Kablosuz şarj cihazını kullanmadığınızda kapatın. Kablosuz şarj cihazı, duvar şarj cihazından çıkarıldığında otomatik olarak kapanır.
• Şarj plakasını hat voltajından ayırmak için, AC adaptörünü prizden çekin.
• AC priz, şarj plakasının yakınında monte edilmeli ve kolayca erişilebilir olmalıdır.
• FCC RF maruziyeti uyumluluk gereksinimlerine uymak için kablosuz şarj cihazı, tüm kişilerden en az 20 cm mesafede kullanılmalıdır.

BU TALİMATLARI SAKLAYIN

Yasal Uyarı: Üretici, bu ürünün tasarlandığı uygun cihaz dışında herhangi bir cihaz veya aksesuar ile kullanımında, planlı veya plansız 
olarak, yanlış kullanım nedeniyle size veya üçüncü taraflara gelebilecek herhangi bir zarardan hiçbir şekilde sorumlu tutulamaz. Üretici, 
yukarıda belirtildiği şekilde bu ürünün yanlış kullanımı nedeniyle size veya üçüncü taraflara gelebilecek herhangi bir zarardan sorumlu 
olmayacaktır. Alıcı, yanlış kullanım veya amaç dışı kullanım, ayrıca uygunsuz cihazla kullanım durumlarında, herhangi bir iddia veya zarara 
karşı Üreticiyi savunmayı, tazmin etmeyi ve sorumlu tutmamayı kabul eder.

Bu cihaz, FCC Kuralları Bölüm 15 ve IC Kuralları RSS-Gen ile uyumludur. Çalışma, şu iki koşula tabidir: (1) Bu cihaz zararlı parazite neden 
olamaz ve (2) bu cihaz, istenmeyen çalışmaya neden olabilecek parazit dahil olmak üzere alınan her türlü paraziti kabul etmelidir.

NOT: Bu ekipman, FCC Kuralları Bölüm 15’e uygun olarak, bir Sınıf B dijital cihazın sınırlarına uygun bulundu ve test edilmiştir. Bu sınırlar, 
yerleşim bölgelerinde zararlı parazitlere karşı makul koruma sağlamak amacıyla tasarlanmıştır. Bu ekipman, radyo frekansı enerjisi üretir, 
kullanır ve yayabilir ve talimatlara uygun olarak kurulmaz ve kullanılmazsa, radyo iletişimlerinde zararlı parazitlere neden olabilir. Ancak, 
belirli bir kurulumda parazit oluşmayacağına dair bir garanti yoktur.

Bu ekipman, radyo veya televizyon alımında zararlı parazite neden oluyorsa ve bu durum, ekipmanı açıp kapatarak belirlenebiliyorsa, 
kullanıcı aşağıdaki önlemlerden bir veya daha fazlasını deneyerek paraziti gidermeye teşvik edilir:

• Alıcı anteni yeniden yönlendirin veya yerini değiştirin.
• Ekipman ile alıcı arasındaki mesafeyi artırın.
• Ekipmanı alıcının bağlı olduğu devreden farklı bir devredeki bir prize bağlayın.

• Satıcıya veya deneyimli bir radyo/TV teknisyenine danışın.

DİKKAT: FCC Kuralları Bölüm 15'e göre Sınıf B dijital cihaz sınırlarına uymak için bu cihaz, sertifikalı çevre birimleri ve korumalı kablolarla 
kullanılmalıdır. Tüm çevre birimleri korumalı ve topraklanmış olmalıdır. Sertifikasız çevre birimleri veya korumasız kablolarla kullanım, 
radyo veya televizyon alımında parazite neden olabilir.

Bu ekipman, kontrolsüz bir ortam için belirlenen FCC radyasyon maruziyeti sınırlarına uygundur. Bu ekipman, radyatör ile vücudunuz 
arasında en az 20 cm mesafe olacak şekilde kurulmalı ve çalıştırılmalıdır.

Uyumluluktan sorumlu tarafça açıkça onaylanmayan herhangi bir değişiklik veya modifikasyon, kullanıcının cihazı çalıştırma yetkisini 
geçersiz kılabilir.

MODİFİKASYON: Bu cihazdaki herhangi bir değişiklik veya modifikasyon garantiyi geçersiz kılabilir.

UYUM BEYANI: Nimble for Good, PBC. Bu belge ile, radyo ekipmanı kablosuz şarj tabanının 2014/53/AB Direktifi ile uyumlu olduğunu beyan 
eder. AB uygunluk beyanının tam metni şu internet adresinde mevcuttur: https://www.gonimble.com/pages/global-compliance
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重要な安全指示
警告：この製品を使用する前に、すべての指示と警告をお読みください。この製品の不適切な使用は
、製品の損傷、過熱、有毒ガス、火災または爆発を引き起こす可能性があります。これらの損害につい
ては、Nimble for Good, PBC.（「製造者」）ではなく、購入者であるあなた（「購入者」）が責任を負い
ます。

• 装置を高温環境、特に強い日光や他の熱源による高温環境に保管しないでください。装置を火やそ
の他の非常に熱い環境に置かないでください。212°F（100°C）を超える温度や火にさらされると
爆発する可能性があります。
• ワイヤレス充電器を雨や雪にさらさないでください。
• ワイヤレス充電器を出力定格を超えて使用しないでください。定格を超える出力の過負荷は、火災
や人への怪我のリスクをもたらす可能性があります。
• この製品を分解したり、再利用したり、改造したりしないでください。
• この装置の部品を交換しようとしないでください。
• Nimbleが推奨していない電源や充電器を使用すると、火災や人への怪我のリスクをもたらす可能性
があります。
• この装置が未成年者の手の届く場所にある場合、または未成年者が使用する可能性がある場合、
購入者は監督、指導、警告を提供する責任を単独で負うことに同意します。購入者は、未成年者によ
る意図しない使用や誤使用から生じるすべての請求や損害について、製造者を防御し、補償し、無
害に保つことに同意します。
• すべての製品は厳格な品質保証検査を受けています。装置が異常に熱くなっている、異臭がする、
変形している、擦り切れ、切れている、または異常な現象を示している場合は、すぐにすべての製品
使用を停止し、製造者に連絡してください。
• 使用しないときは、ワイヤレス充電器の電源を切ってください。ワイヤレス充電器は、壁の充電器か
ら切断されると自動的に電源が切れます。
• 充電パッドを電圧ラインから切断するには、ACアダプターをACコンセントから引き抜いてく
ださい。
• ACコンセントは充電パッドの近くに設置され、簡単にアクセスできるようにしてください。
• FCC RF暴露規制への適合要件を満たすためには、ワイヤレス充電器をすべての人から少なくとも
20cmの距離を保って使用してください。

これらの指示を保存してください。

法的注意：製造者は、適切なデバイス以外のデバイスやアクセサリと一緒にこの製品を使用した結果
、意図された使用であれ、意図しない使用であれ、誤使用によって、あなたや第三者が被る可能性の
ある損害に対して、いかなる形でも責任を負いません。製造者は、上記に示された誤使用の結果とし
て、あなたや第三者が被る可能性のある損害について責任を負いません。購入者は、誤使用や意図し
ない使用、意図しないデバイスでの使用から生じる請求や損害について、製造者を防御し、補償し、
無害に保つことに同意します。

このデバイスは、FCC規則第15条およびIC規則のRSS-Genに準拠しています。動作は、次の2つの条件
に従うものとします。(1) このデバイスは有害な干渉を引き起こしてはならず、(2) このデバイスは受信し
た干渉を受け入れる必要があります。これには、望ましくない動作を引き起こす干渉も含まれます。

注意：この機器は、FCC規則第15条に基づいて、クラスBデジタル機器の制限に適合するようにテスト
され、適合していることが確認されています。これらの制限は、住宅設備において有害な干渉に対す
る合理的な保護を提供するように設計されています。この機器は、無線周波エネルギーを生成し、使
用し、放射することができ、指示に従ってインストールおよび使用しない場合、無線通信に有害な干
渉を引き起こす可能性があります。ただし、特定のインストールで干渉が発生しないことは保証され
ません。

この機器がラジオまたはテレビの受信に有害な干渉を引き起こした場合は、機器の電源を切ったり入
れたりして干渉を確認することができます。その場合、ユーザーは次のいずれかの対策を講じて干渉
を解消することをお勧めします。

• 受信アンテナの向きを変えるか、場所を変更します。
• 機器と受信機の間の距離を増やします。
• 機器を受信機が接続されている回路とは異なる回路のコンセントに接続します。
• 販売店または経験豊富なラジオ/テレビ技術者に相談してください。

注意：FCC規則第15条に基づくクラスBデジタル機器の制限に適合するためには、このデバイスは認定
された周辺機器およびシールドケーブルを使用する必要があります。すべての周辺機器はシールドさ
れ、接地される必要があります。認定されていない周辺機器またはシールドされていないケーブルを
使用すると、ラジオやテレビの受信に干渉を引き起こす可能性があります。

この機器は、制御されていない環境に対して設定されたFCCの放射線暴露制限に準拠しています。こ
の機器は、放射器と身体の間に少なくとも20cmの距離を保って設置および操作する必要があります
。

適合性を担当する者によって明示的に承認されていない変更または改造は、ユーザーの機器操作権
限を無効にする可能性があります。

改造：このデバイスに対する変更や改造は、保証を無効にする可能性があります。

適合宣言：Nimble for Good, PBC.は、本書により、無線機器のワイヤレス充電ベースが2014/53/EU指
令に準拠していることを宣言します。EU適合宣言の全文は、次のインターネットアドレスで入手できま
す: https://www.gonimble.com/pages/global-compliance
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중요한 안전 지침
경고: 이 제품을 사용하기 전에 모든 지침과 경고를 읽으십시오. 이 제품의 부적절한 사용은 제품 
손상, 과열, 유독 가스, 화재 또는 폭발을 초래할 수 있으며, 이에 대한 책임은 Nimble for Good, 
PBC.("제조업체")가 아닌 귀하("구매자")에게 있습니다.

• 기기를 고온 환경, 특히 강한 햇빛이나 기타 열로 인해 발생하는 열 환경에 보관하지 마십시오. 
기기를 화재나 과도하게 뜨거운 환경에 두지 마십시오. 화재나 212°F(100°C) 이상의 온도에 
노출되면 폭발할 수 있습니다.

• 무선 충전기를 비나 눈에 노출시키지 마십시오.
• 무선 충전기의 출력을 초과하여 사용하지 마십시오. 정격 이상의 출력을 과부하하면 화재나 인명 
부상의 위험이 있을 수 있습니다.

• 이 제품을 분해하거나 재사용하거나 변경하려고 시도하지 마십시오.
• 이 장치의 부품을 교체하려고 하지 마십시오.
• Nimble에서 권장하지 않는 전원 공급 장치나 충전기를 사용하면 화재나 인명 부상의 위험이 
있을 수 있습니다.

• 이 장치가 미성년자가 접근할 수 있는 곳에 있거나 미성년자가 사용할 수 있는 경우, 구매한 
성인은 감독, 지시 및 경고를 제공할 책임이 있음을 단독으로 인정하고 동의합니다. 
구매자는 미성년자의 의도하지 않은 사용 또는 오용으로 인해 발생하는 모든 청구나 손해에 대해 
제조업체를 변호하고, 면책하며, 보호할 것에 동의합니다.

• 모든 제품은 철저한 품질 보증 검사를 거쳤습니다. 장치가 과도하게 뜨겁거나, 냄새가 나거나, 
변형되었거나, 마모되었거나, 절단되었거나, 비정상적인 현상을 보이거나 경험한 경우, 즉시 
모든 제품 사용을 중지하고 제조업체에 연락하십시오.

• 사용하지 않을 때는 무선 충전기의 전원을 끄십시오. 무선 충전기는 벽면 충전기에서 분리되면 
자동으로 전원이 꺼집니다.

• 충전 패드를 전원 라인에서 분리하려면 AC 어댑터를 AC 콘센트에서 뽑으십시오.
• AC 콘센트는 충전 패드 근처에 설치되며 쉽게 접근할 수 있어야 합니다.
• FCC RF 노출 준수 요구 사항을 준수하려면 무선 충전기를 모든 사람으로부터 최소 20cm 
 떨어진 거리에서 사용해야 합니다.

이 지침을 보관하십시오.

법적 고지: 제조업체는 이 제품이 설계된 적절한 장치 이외의 장치나 액세서리와 함께 사용한 결과로 
발생할 수 있는 의도된 사용 또는 의도되지 않은 사용 또는 오용으로 인해 귀하 또는 제3자가 입을 수 
있는 손해에 대해 어떠한 방식으로도 책임을 지지 않습니다. 제조업체는 위에 설명된 대로 이 제품의 
오용으로 인해 귀하 또는 제3자가 입을 수 있는 손해에 대해 책임을 지지 않습니다. 구매자는 
의도되지 않은 사용 또는 오용, 의도되지 않은 장치와의 사용으로 인해 발생하는 모든 청구나 손해에 
대해 제조업체를 방어하고, 면책하며, 보호할 것에 동의합니다.

이 장치는 FCC 규정 제15조 및 IC 규정의 RSS-Gen에 따라 인증되었습니다. 작동은 다음 두 가지 
조건에 따릅니다: (1) 이 장치는 유해한 간섭을 일으키지 않을 수 있으며, (2) 이 장치는 수신한 모든 
간섭을 수용해야 하며, 이는 원치 않는 작동을 일으킬 수 있는 간섭을 포함합니다.

참고: 이 장비는 FCC 규정 제15조에 따라 클래스 B 디지털 장치에 대한 제한을 준수하는 것으로 
테스트되었으며, 이 제한은 주거 설치 시 유해한 간섭에 대한 합리적인 보호를 제공하도록 
설계되었습니다. 이 장비는 무선 주파수 에너지를 생성, 사용 및 방출할 수 있으며, 지침에 따라 설치 
및 사용하지 않으면 무선 통신에 유해한 간섭을 일으킬 수 있습니다. 그러나 특정 설치에서 간섭이 
발생하지 않을 것이라는 보장은 없습니다.

이 장비가 라디오 또는 텔레비전 수신에 유해한 간섭을 일으키는 경우, 장비를 껐다가 켜서 간섭을 
확인할 수 있습니다. 이 경우, 사용자는 간섭을 해결하기 위해 다음 조치를 취할 것을 권장합니다:

• 수신 안테나의 방향을 조정하거나 위치를 변경하십시오.
• 장비와 수신기 간의 거리를 증가시키십시오.
• 장비를 수신기가 연결된 회로와 다른 회로의 콘센트에 연결하십시오.
• 판매자 또는 숙련된 라디오/TV 기술자에게 도움을 요청하십시오.

주의: FCC 규정 제15조에 따른 클래스 B 디지털 장치의 제한을 준수하려면, 이 장치는 인증된 주변 
장치 및 차폐된 케이블과 함께 사용해야 합니다. 모든 주변 장치는 차폐되고 접지되어야 합니다. 
인증되지 않은 주변 장치 또는 차폐되지 않은 케이블을 사용하면 라디오나 수신에 간섭이 발생할 수 
있습니다.

이 장비는 제어되지 않는 환경에 대한 FCC 방사선 노출 제한을 준수합니다. 이 장비는 라디에이터와 
신체 사이에 최소 20cm의 거리를 유지하여 설치 및 작동해야 합니다.

적합성 책임자가 명시적으로 승인하지 않은 변경 또는 수정은 사용자의 장비 운영 권한을 무효화할 
수 있습니다.

수정: 이 장치의 변경 또는 수정은 보증을 무효화할 수 있습니다.

적합성 선언: Nimble for Good, PBC.는 무선 충전 베이스가 2014/53/EU 지침을 준수한다고 
선언합니다. EU 적합성 선언의 전체 텍스트는 다음 인터넷 주소에서 확인할 수 있습니다: 
https://www.gonimble.com/pages/global-compliance
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重要安全说明
警告：在使用本产品之前，请阅读所有说明和警告。不当使用本产品可能会导致产品损坏、过热、有毒
烟雾、火灾或爆炸，因而造成的损失由您（“购买者”）而非Nimble for Good, PBC.（“制造商”）负
责。

• 不要将设备存放在高温环境中，包括因强烈阳光或其他热源引起的高温环境。不要将设备置于火中
或其他极热环境中。暴露在火中或超过212°F（100°C）的温度下可能会导致爆炸。

• 不要将无线充电器暴露在雨雪中。
• 不要在超过其输出额定值的情况下使用无线充电器。超负荷输出可能会导致火灾或人员受伤的

风险。
• 不要拆卸本产品或试图以任何方式重新使用或修改它。
• 不要尝试更换此设备的任何部件。
• 使用非Nimble推荐的电源或充电器可能会导致火灾或人员受伤的风险。
• 如果此设备可供未成年人使用或可能被未成年人使用，购买的成人同意对提供监督、指导和警告负

全部责任。购买者同意为因未成年人无意使用或误用而产生的任何索赔或损害赔偿责任辩护、赔
偿并使制造商免受损害。

• 所有产品都经过了严格的质量保证检查。如果发现您的设备过热、发出气味、变形、磨损、破损或
出现或表现出异常现象，请立即停止使用并联系制造商。

• 不使用时，请关闭无线充电器。无线充电器与墙壁充电器断开时会自动关闭。
• 要断开充电垫的电源连接，请将AC适配器从AC插座中拔出。
• AC插座应安装在充电垫附近，并应易于接近。
• 为符合FCC RF辐射暴露要求，无线充电器使用时与所有人员的距离必须至少为20厘米。

保存这些说明。

法律声明：制造商对因将本产品与除本产品设计的适当设备以外的任何设备或配件结合使用而导致
的使用、意图使用或误用所造成的任何损害，概不承担任何责任。制造商不对因上述不当使用本产品
而导致的任何损害负责。购买者同意为因无意使用或误用，包括与不适当的设备结合使用而产生的
任何索赔或损害赔偿责任辩护、赔偿并使制造商免受损害。

本设备符合FCC规则第15部分和IC规则RSS-Gen的要求。操作受以下两个条件的约束：（1）本设备
不得造成有害干扰；（2）本设备必须接受所接收的任何干扰，包括可能导致不良操作的干扰。

注意：本设备已通过测试，符合FCC规则第15部分规定的B类数字设备的限制。这些限制旨在为住宅
安装中有害干扰提供合理保护。本设备产生、使用并可能发射射频能量，如果未按照说明安装和使用
，可能会对无线电通信造成有害干扰。但是，无法保证在特定安装中不会发生干扰。

如果本设备确实对无线电或电视接收造成有害干扰，可以通过打开和关闭设备来确定，建议用户尝
试通过以下一项或多项措施纠正干扰：

• 调整或重新定位接收天线。
• 增加设备与接收器之间的距离。
• 将设备连接到与接收器连接的电路不同的插座上。
• 咨询经销商或有经验的无线电/电视技术人员以获得帮助。

注意：为符合FCC规则第15部分规定的B类数字设备的限制，本设备必须与认证的外设和屏蔽电缆一
起使用。所有外设必须进行屏蔽和接地。使用非认证外设或非屏蔽电缆可能会导致无线电或接收干扰
。

本设备符合FCC规定的非控制环境下的辐射暴露限制。应以散热器与身体之间的最小距离20厘米进
行安装和操作。

未经合规负责人明确批准的任何更改或修改可能会使用户失去操作设备的权利。

修改：对本设备的任何更改或修改可能会使保修失效。

合规声明：Nimble for Good, PBC.特此声明，无线充电底座符合2014/53/EU指令。EU符合性声明
的全文可在以下网址查看：https://www.gonimble.com/pages/global-compliance

CH (T)

重要安全 明
警告：在使用本 品之前， 所有 明和警告。不 使用本 品可能会 致 品 坏、 、有毒烟
、火灾或爆炸，因而造成的 失由您（“ 者”）而非Nimble for Good, PBC.（“制造商”） 。

‧ 不要 设备存放在高温 境中，包括因强烈陽光或其他 源引起的高温 境。不要 设备置于火中或
其他極 境中。暴露在火中或超過212°F（100°C）的温度下可能会 致爆炸。
‧ 不要 無線充電器暴露在雨雪中。
‧ 不要在超過其輸出額定值的情況下使用無線充電器。超 荷輸出可能会 致火灾或人 受 的风险。
‧ 不要拆卸本 品或 以任何方式重新使用或修改它。
‧ 不要 更換此设备的任何部件。
‧ 使用非Nimble推荐的電源或充電器可能会 致火灾或人 受 的风险。
‧ 如果此设备可供未成年人使用或可能被未成年人使用， 的成年人同意 提供 督、指 和警告
全部 任。 者同意 因未成年人無意使用或誤用而產生的任何索賠或損害賠償 任 护、 並
使制造商免受損害。
‧ 所有 品都经 了 格的 量保 查。如果發現您的设备過熱、发出气味、变形、磨損、破 或出
或表 出异常 象， 立即停止使用並聯繫制造商。
‧ 不使用 ， 無線充電器。無線充電器與牆壁充電器斷開時會自動關閉。
‧ 要 充电 的電源 接，請將AC適配器從AC插座中拔出。
‧ AC插座應安装在充电 附近，並應易於接近。
‧ 符合FCC RF 射暴露要求，无線充電器使用時與所有人員的距離必須至少為20厘米。

保存 些 明。

法律声明：制造商 因 本 品與除本 品設計的适當设备以外的任何设备或配件結合使用而 致的使
用、意圖使用或誤用所造成的任何損害，概不承擔任何責任。制造商不對因上述不當使用本 品而導致
的任何損害負責。 者同意 因無意使用或誤用，包括與不适 的设备結合使用而產生的任何索賠或
損害賠償 任辯護、賠償並使制造商免受損害。

本设备符合FCC規則第15部分和IC規則RSS-Gen的要求。操作受以下两个條件的 束：（1）本设备不得
造成有害干扰；（2）本设备必須接受所接收的任何干扰，包括可能導致不良操作的干扰。

注意：本设备已通 ，符合FCC規則第15部分規定的B類數字设备的限制。 些限制旨在為住宅安
装中有害干扰提供合理保護。本设备產生、使用並可能發射射頻能量，如果未按照 明安装和使用，可能
會對無線電通信造成有害干擾。但是，無法保 在特定安装中不會發生干擾。

如果本设备确實對無線電或电视接收造成有害干扰，可以通 打 和 设备來确定，建 用户 通
以下一項或多項措施糾正干扰：

‧ 調整或重新定位接收天 。
‧ 增加设备與接收器之间的距离。
‧ 將设备連接到与接收器連接的電路不同的插座上。
‧ 諮詢經銷商或有經驗的無線電/电视技術人 以 得帮助。

注意： 符合FCC規則第15部分規定的B類數字设备的限制，本设备必須與 的外設和屏蔽電纜一起
使用。所有外設必須進行屏蔽和接地。使用非 外设或非屏蔽电缆可能会 致無線電或接收干扰。

本设备符合FCC規定的非控制 境下的 射暴露限制。應以散 器与身体之間的最小距离20厘米進行
安装和操作。

未经合規 人明确批准的任何更改或修改可能会使用户失去操作设备的 利。

修改：對本设备的任何更改或修改可能会使保修失效。

合規声明：Nimble for Good, PBC.特此声明，无線充电底座符合2014/53/EU指令。EU符合性声明的全
文可在以下網址查看：https://www.gonimble.com/pages/global-compliance

WEEE STATEMENT: All of our products are marked with the WEEE symbol; this indicates that this product must NOT be disposed of with 
other waste. Instead, it is the user’s responsibility to dispose of their waste electrical and electronic equipment by handing it over to an 
approved re-processor or by sending it to Nimble’s Tech Recovery Program. For more information about where you can send your e-waste 
for recycling, please contact Nimble or one of your local distributors.

DÉCLARATION DE DEEE : Tous nos produits sont marqués du symbole DEEE ; cela indique que ce produit NE DOIT PAS être éliminé avec 
d'autres déchets. Il est de la responsabilité de l'utilisateur de se débarrasser de ses déchets électriques et électroniques en les remettant 
à un recyclage approuvé ou en les envoyant au programme de récupération technologique de Nimble. Pour plus d'informations sur 
l'endroit où vous pouvez envoyer vos déchets électroniques pour le recyclage, veuillez contacter Nimble ou l'un de vos distributeurs 
locaux.

DICHIARAZIONE WEEE: Tutti i nostri prodotti sono contrassegnati con il simbolo WEEE; ciò indica che questo prodotto NON DEVE essere 
smaltito con altri rifiuti. È responsabilità dell'utente smaltire i rifiuti elettrici ed elettronici consegnandoli a un riciclatore approvato o 
inviandoli al Programma di Recupero Tecnologico di Nimble. Per ulteriori informazioni su dove inviare i tuoi rifiuti elettronici per il 
riciclaggio, contatta Nimble o uno dei tuoi distributori locali.

WEEE-VERKLARING: Al onze producten zijn gemarkeerd met het WEEE-symbool; dit geeft aan dat dit product NIET met ander afval mag 
worden weggegooid. In plaats daarvan is het de verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruiker om hun elektrische en elektronische afval te laten 
verwerken door een goedgekeurde verwerker of door het naar het Tech Recovery Program van Nimble te sturen. Voor meer informatie 
over waar je je e-waste voor recycling kunt sturen, neem contact op met Nimble of een van je lokale distributeurs.

DECLARACIÓN WEEE: Todos nuestros productos están marcados con el símbolo WEEE; esto indica que este producto NO debe ser 
desechado con otros residuos. En su lugar, es responsabilidad del usuario deshacerse de sus residuos eléctricos y electrónicos 
entregándolos a un procesador aprobado o enviándolos al Programa de Recuperación Tecnológica de Nimble. Para obtener más 
información sobre dónde puede enviar sus residuos electrónicos para reciclaje, póngase en contacto con Nimble o uno de sus 
distribuidores locales.

DECLARAÇÃO WEEE: Todos os nossos produtos estão marcados com o símbolo WEEE; isso indica que este produto NÃO deve ser 
descartado com outros resíduos. Em vez disso, é responsabilidade do usuário descartar seus resíduos elétricos e eletrônicos 
entregando-os a um reprocessador aprovado ou enviando-os ao Programa de Recuperação Tecnológica da Nimble. Para obter mais 
informações sobre onde você pode enviar seus resíduos eletrônicos para reciclagem, entre em contato com a Nimble ou um de seus 
distribuidores locais.

ЗАЯВЛЕНИЕ WEEE: Все наши продукты имеют маркировку WEEE; это указывает на то, что этот продукт НЕ 
должен утилизироваться с другими отходами. Вместо этого пользователь обязан утилизировать свои 
отходы электрического и электронного оборудования, передав их в утвержденный переработчик или 
отправив их в Программу восстановления технологий Nimble. Для получения дополнительной 
информации о том, куда вы можете отправить свои электронные отходы на переработку, пожалуйста, 
свяжитесь с Nimble или одним из ваших местных дистрибьюторов.

WEEE BEYANI: Tüm ürünlerimiz WEEE sembolü ile işaretlenmiştir; bu, bu ürünün diğer atıklarla birlikte atılmaması gerektiğini gösterir. 
Bunun yerine, kullanıcıların atık elektrikli ve elektronik ekipmanlarını onaylanmış bir geri dönüştürücüye teslim ederek veya Nimble’ın 
Teknoloji Geri Kazanım Programına göndererek atıklarından sorumlu bir şekilde kurtulmaları gerekir. E-atıklarınızı geri dönüşüm için 
nereye gönderebileceğiniz hakkında daha fazla bilgi için lütfen Nimble veya yerel distribütörlerinizden biri ile iletişime geçin.

WEEE声明：すべての製品にはWEEEシンボルが付いています。これは、この製品を他の廃棄物と一緒
に処分してはならないことを示しています。代わりに、ユーザーは、廃棄物の電気および電子機器を承
認された再処理業者に引き渡すか、Nimbleのテックリカバリープログラムに送ることにより、責任を
持って廃棄する義務があります。リサイクルのために電子廃棄物を送る場所についての詳細は、
Nimbleまたは地元の販売業者にお問い合わせください。

WEEE 성명: 모든 제품에는 WEEE 기호가 표시되어 있습니다. 이는 이 제품을 다른 폐기물과 함께 
처리해서는 안 됨을 나타냅니다. 대신, 사용자는 폐기된 전기 및 전자 장비를 승인된 재처리업체에 
넘기거나 Nimble의 Tech Recovery 프로그램에 보내야 합니다. 전자 폐기물을 재활용할 수 있는 
장소에 대한 자세한 내용은 Nimble 또는 지역 유통업체에 문의하십시오.

WEEE声明：我们所有的产品都标有WEEE符号；这表示此产品不得与其他废弃物一起处理。相反，用
户有责任通过交给批准的回收处理商或将其发送到Nimble的Tech Recovery计划来处理其废弃的
电气和电子设备。有关将电子废弃物送去回收的地点的更多信息，请联系Nimble或您的本地分销商
。

WEEE声明：我們所有的 品都標有WEEE符号； 表示此 品不得與其他 物一起處理。相反，用户
有 任通 交 批准的回收处理商或將其发送到Nimble的Tech Recovery計划來處理其 的電氣和
電子设备。有關將電子 物送去回收的地点的更多信息，請聯繫Nimble或您的本地分 商。

Nimble
Model: NB-WP-3N1TRY

https://manuals.plus/m/c0290b33e2400f360bd0ceadaecbbd3fa6a6c8bb3c4ba302404f3bfc5d8cac8a

